IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (Revised November

2008)  1 July 2009*

IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” (Revised January 2008) 1 July 2009*

IFRIC 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes ” 1 July 2008

IFRIC 17 “Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners”  1 July 2009*

IFRIC 18 “Transfers of Assets from Customers”  1 July 2009*

Amendments to IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements” (January 2008) 1 July 2009*

Amendment to IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” – Eligible

Hedged Items (July 2008)  1 July 2009*

* Standards and Interpretations not endorsed by the European Union

Management is currently studying what effect these new statements and amendments may have on the

consolidated financial position and results of operations.

4 ADJUSTMENT

The Company made an adjustment for its limited liability company minority interest share in the net profit

for the six months ended 30 June 2008 which was restated from net profit appropriation to financial

expense. The Company’s total equity as per 30 June 2008 did not change. The effect of this adjustment is

as follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

as originally

reported  adjustment  as restated

 Financial expense   (24,640)  (9,572)  (34,212)

 Net profit   141,702  (9,572)  132,130

(in thousands of Euros)

as originally

reported  adjustment  as restated

 Financial expense   (3,256)  (1,245)  (4,501)

 Net profit   18,415  (1,245)  17,170

   Astarta Holding N.V.

   Condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2009

34

5 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

During the six months ended 30 June 2009, the Group completed acquisition of one entity. The purchase

consideration consisted only of cash, and the direct costs related to the acquisition are not significant.